

No. 24-71

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK AND
OTHER STATE RESPONDENTS**

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Deputy Solicitor General
CLELAND B. WELTON II
Assistant Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	10
I. There Is No Conflict in the Lower Courts Regarding the Correct Interpretation of <i>Knight</i>	10
II. <i>Knight</i> Comports Fully with This Court’s First Amendment Precedents.....	15
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Evaluate Petitioners’ Unpreserved Expressive Conduct Claim.....	22
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)....	5, 17
<i>Adams v. Teamsters Union Loc. 429</i> , No. 20-1824, 2022 WL 186045 (3d Cir. Jan. 20, 2022)	10
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	23
<i>Akers v. Maryland State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 990 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>American Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	17
<i>Bennett v. Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021)...	10
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Bierman v. Walz</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2043 (2019).....	11
<i>Board of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	18
<i>Branch v. Commonwealth Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 481 Mass. 810 (2019)	10
<i>Branch v. Massachusetts Dep’t of Lab. Relations</i> , 140 S. Ct. 858 (2020).....	11
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Brotherhood of Maint. of Way Employees</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987)	5
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Loc. No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	20
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	11
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 579 U.S. 909 (2016).....	11
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	10, 14, 21

Cases	Page(s)
<i>DiMaggio v. Brown</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 283 (1967).....	3
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	16
<i>Green v. Department of Educ.</i> , 16 F.4th 1070 (2d Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	15
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Hill v. Service Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Hill v. Service Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 583 U.S. 972 (2017).....	11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	20
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	5
<i>Janus v. State, County, and Municipal Employees</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	2, 4-5, 15-16, 20
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 580 U.S. 1159 (2017)	11
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10, 14
<i>Miller v. Inslee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 114 (2019).....	11
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	1-2, 11-13, 21
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	18
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	17
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	23

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ocol v. Chicago Tchrs. Union</i> , 982 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Ocol v. Chicago Tchrs. Union</i> , 142 S. Ct. 423 (2021)...	11
<i>Oliver v. Service Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 668</i> , 830 F. App’x 76 (3d Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Peltz-Steele v. UMass Fac. Fed’n</i> , 60 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Peltz-Steele v. UMass Fac. Fed’n</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2614 (2023).....	11
<i>Reisman v. Associated Facs. of Univ. of Me.</i> , 939 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Reisman v. Associated Facs. of Univ. of Me.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 445 (2020).....	11
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	17-18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	18-19, 21, 23
<i>Schneider Moving & Storage Co. v. Robbins</i> , 466 U.S. 364 (1984).....	4
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	18
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R.R.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	4, 17
<i>Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10, 14
<i>Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2721 (2021).....	11
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Fac. Org.</i> , 2 F.4th 722 (8th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Fac. Org.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1618 (2019).....	11

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Wallace Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 323 U.S. 248 (1944).....	20
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	18
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	16
<i>Windward Bora LLC v. Sotomayor</i> , 113 F.4th 236 (2d Cir. 2024).....	23
Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
45 U.S.C. § 152	5
<i>New York</i>	
Civ. Serv. Law	
§ 202.....	4, 5
§ 203.....	4
§ 204.....	4, 6, 21
§ 207.....	4
§ 208.....	5
§ 209-a	4, 17
§ 210.....	4
§ 215.....	5
<i>States (alphabetical)</i>	
Alaska Stat. § 23.40.110.....	6
Cal. Gov't Code § 3515.5.....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-271	6
Del. Code tit. 19, § 1304	6
D.C. Code § 1-617.10	6
Fla. Stat. § 447.307.....	6

Laws	Page(s)
<i>States (alphabetical)</i>	
Ga. Code Ann. § 25-5-5.....	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 89-8.....	6
Idaho Code	
§ 33-1273	6
§ 44-1803	6
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 315/3.....	6
Ind. Code	
§ 20-29-2-9	6
§ 20-29-5-2	6
Iowa Code § 20.16.....	6
Kan. Stat. § 72-2220.....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat.	
§ 67A.6902	6
§ 345.030.....	6
Me. Rev. Stat.	
tit. 26, § 967.....	6
tit. 26, § 979-F.....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 150E, § 4	6
Mich. Comp. Laws	
§ 423.26.....	6
§ 423.211.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 179A.06.....	6
Mont. Code	
§ 39-31-205	6
§ 39-31-206	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-838.....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 288.160	6

Laws	Page(s)
<i>States (alphabetical)</i>	
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 273-A:3.....	6
§ 273-A:11.....	6
N.J. Stat. § 34:13A-5.3	6
N.M. Stat. § 10-7E-15.....	6
N.D. Cent. Code	
§ 15.1-16-11	6
§ 15.1-16-18	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 4117.04.....	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 19, § 901.30-2	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.666	6
43 Pa. Stat. § 1101.606.....	6
P.R. Laws	
tit. 3, § 1451b.....	6
tit. 3, § 1451f.....	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 36-11-2	6
S.D. Codified Laws § 3-18-3	6
Texas Loc. Gov't Code	
§ 174.101.....	6
§ 174.102.....	6
Utah Code § 34-20a-4.....	6
Vt. Stat.	
tit. 3, § 941.....	6
tit. 16 § 1991.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 41.56.080.....	6
§ 41.80.080.....	6

Laws	Page(s)
<i>States (alphabetical)</i>	
Wis. Stat. § 111.83.....	6
Wyo. Stat. § 27-10-103	6
Regulations	
4 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 201.2.....	5
§ 201.3.....	5
§ 201.5.....	5
§ 201.8.....	5
Miscellaneous Authorities*	
A. Jay Adler, <i>Why I Resigned from the Professional Staff Congress (PSC)-CUNY</i> , Algemeiner J. (June 24, 2021), https://www.algemeiner.com/2021/06/24/why-i-resigned-from-the-professional-staff-congress-psc-cuny/	7
Avraham Goldstein, <i>I'm Stuck with an Anti-Semitic Labor Union</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 20, 2022), https://www.wsj.com/articles/im-stuck-anti-semitic-semitism-public-labor-union-intimidation-dues-cuny-city-university-new-york-janus-11642714137	7
Avraham Goldstein, <i>Josh Shapiro Rescued Me from Soviet Antisemitism</i> , Jerusalem Post (Aug. 14, 2024), https://www.jpost.com/diaspora/antisemitism/article-814583	7
Barry Hirsch et al., <i>Union Membership, Coverage, Density and Employment by State: 2022</i> (2023), https://www.unionstats.com/state/htm/state_2022.htm	4

*All websites last visited December 3, 2024.

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Certification of Representation & Order to Negotiate, <i>In re Board of Higher Ed. of City of N.Y.</i> , Nos. C-0728, C-0808 (N.Y. PERB June 16, 1972), https://cdha.cuny.edu/files/original/79bb5b29b4c1609b3f02e3224964d62e.pdf	7
CUNY Alliance for Inclusion, <i>CUNY Community Statement Encouraging Mutual Respect and Engagement Towards a Just Middle East Peace and a CUNY Free of Harassment</i> (n.d.), https://cunystatement.com/	8
CUNY Alliance for Inclusion (n.d.), https://www.cunyallianceforinclusion.org/	8
David Brodsky, <i>At CUNY, My Union Condemns Israel for Human Rights Abuses, but Cheers on China</i> , Haaretz (July 22, 2021), https://www.haaretz.com/us-news/2021-07-22/ty-article-opinion/.premium/my-cuny-union-condemns-israel-but-cheers-on-china/0000017fe50c-d568-ad7f-f76f88f50000	7
David Israel, <i>Dozens Quit CUNY Faculty Union over Anti-Semitic, Anti-Israel Resolution</i> , JewishPress.com (July 22, 2021), https://www.jewishpress.com/news/israel/dozens-quit-cuny-faculty-union-over-anti-semitic-anti-israel-resolution/2021/07/22/	7
KC Johnson, <i>An Opening for Dissenters</i> , City J. (June 22, 2021), https://www.city-journal.org/an-opening-for-dissenters	7
KC Johnson, <i>How CUNY's Faculty Union Bet on Israel Hatred, and Lost</i> , <i>Tablet</i> (Aug. 12, 2021), https://www.tabletmag.com/sections/news/articles/cuny-kc-johnson	7

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Leah Garrett, <i>I Resigned from the CUNY Union Because of Its Antisemitism</i> , Forward (July 14, 2021), https://forward.com/scribe/472961/i-resigned-from-the-cuny-union-because-of-its-antisemitism/	7
Mario Caruso, <i>Letter to the Editor, What's Going on with CUNY's Woke Union?</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 8, 2022), https://www.wsj.com/articles/cuny-union-psc-anti-israel-pro-china-woke-ccp-11644273762	7
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i> § 1.01 (2006) (Westlaw).....	20
Robert Cherry, <i>CUNY Must Confront Anti-Semitism in Its Midst</i> , N.Y. Daily News (July 11, 2021), https://www.nydailynews.com/opinion/ny-oped-cuny-must-confront-anti-semitism-in-its-midst-20210711-qhpslaig55fxdl3uohemobzoi-story.html	7
Ronald Donovan, <i>Administering the Taylor Law: Public Employee Relations in New York</i> (1990)	3
Scott Jaschik, <i>Division in CUNY Faculty Union</i> , Inside Higher Ed (July 21, 2021), https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2021/07/22/cuny-faculty-union-divides-over-israeli-palestinian-conflict	7
